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RAIPUR MUNICIPAL CORPORATION
RAI PUR, CH HATTI SGARIl -492001

INCOME AND EXPENDITURE STATEMENT
For the year ended 31st lvlarch 2012

Co

(l.- '
, ;in:i,,r!:.:,

h '/ 
t'ti(y

- Finan;Et coisultar"

Accou nt
Code

Item / Head of Account
Schedule

No
Year €nded 3lst March

20L2
Year end€d 31st March

2011

{ {
INCOME

-1(, Tax Revenue 53f,212,794.OO 344,52 3,29 / .OO

t-20 Assioned Revenues & compensatton IE2 530,310,674.36 539.402.14 3.OO

1-30 Renlal lncome from f4un'cipal Properties I E'3 4l,361,1f 3.32 46.032.343.00
1-40

-Fees 

I User charqes IE-4 261.441,4t1.42 310,036.557.00
1-50 Sale & Hire Charqes 1,628,785.00 770.2CO.OO

1-60 Revenue Grants, Contributions & SLrbsidies IE6 70,850,159.00 1.221.38.1.884.00

t-7lJ Income from Investments tE-7 100,807,209.30 6.845.575.00
a-71 Interest Earned IE-B 15,576,322.9r 61.426.325.00
1-ao Other lncome tE-9 o. o0 0.00

A fotal - INCOME 7,568,24a,994.9t 2,536,421,924-OO
EXPENDITURE

2- 10 Establishment Expenses IE-10 s96,165,643.50 607,9J3,18 /. {Jrl

2-20 Admrorstrative Expenses 705.297.440.60 1a,r20,940.44
2-30 Operations & I\4aintenance IE.I2 423,858,382.84 345,29t ,aaz.OO

2-40

-Interest 

& Finance Expenses 551,145.00 159,930,s81.50
2-50 - Proqrantme E"penses IE 14 7,572,146.00 68.596.531.00

2-60 Revenue Grants, Contributions & subsld,es 39,751,995.00 5,442,932.00
2-70 PrwEions & Write off IE-16 0.00 0. {J{J

2-71 I\4 iscellaneous Expenses tE-77 0.00 U. {JO

2-72 Depreciation 633,615,785.39 257,4tJ6,929.Ut)

B Total - EXPENDITURE 1,806,al2,97'3.33 1,522,724,944.sO

A-B
Gross surplus/ (delrcrt) or Income over
exoendit!re before Prior Period Items ( 238,s63,983.42) 1,O33,692,939.50

2-ao AddTLess: crlor period Items (Net) IE- 18 (5,2 39,249.31) 0.00
Gross surplus/ (deticit) ot Income over
expenditure after Prior Period Items (243,aA3,232.73\ 1,033.692,939.50

2-90 tess: Transfer to Reserve Funds o. o0 0.00
Net balance being surplus/ deflclt carrleo
over to Municipal Fund ( 243,AO3'232.7 3l 1,033,692,939.50
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RAIPUR MUNICIPAL CORPORATION

Statement Of Cash Flow

For the year ended 31st lvlarch 2012

Particulars Current Year Amount Previous Year
Amount

t
I

IA] Cash flows from operating activities
Gross surplus/(defrcit) over expenditure

Add rAdiustments for
Deprecjatjon
Provisions
Interest & finance expenses

Less: Adiu stments for
Profit on disposal of assets
Dividend Income
Investment Income

Adjusted income over expenditure before
effecting changes in current assets and current
liabilities and extra ordinary items

( 238, s63,983.42 )

633.615.785.39

395.051.801.97

(17,461,186.00)

(2O2,749 ,O24.54)

89,160,031.85
(s45 ,291 ,97 5 .OO)

14,447,312.22

( 184,488,615.31)

Changes in current assets and current liabilities
(Increase)/decrease in Sundry debtors
(Increase)/decrease in Stock in hand
(Increase)/decrease in prepaid expenses
(lncrease)/decrease in other current assets

(Decrease)/increase in Deposits received
(Decrease)/increase in Deposits works
(Decrease)/increase in other current liabilities
(Decrease)/increase in prov,sions
Extraordinarv items{olease specify)

Net cash generated from /(used in) operating activities [A] (4s 1,331,654,41)

lBl cash flows from investing activities

(Increase)/decrease of fixed assets & CWIP
(Increase)/dec.ease in Special funds/grants
(Increase)/decrease in Earmarked funds
(Increase)/decrease of Investments
Add:
Proceeds from disposal of assets
Proceeds from disposal of investments
Investment income received

(77 s,OO3,97 3.69)

( 938,240,3 92.00 )

t{et cash gener?ted from ,/(used in) investing activities [B] ( r.713,244.365.69t

fcl cash flows from financing activities
Add:
Grants
Loans from banks/others received
Less:
Grants
Loans repaid during the period
Loans & advances to employees
Loans to others Finance expenses

3,045,281,880

7,O28,5O5,141

00

00

Net cash oenerated from (used in) financing activities lcl 2,O16,776.739.OO

I;l -
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Particulars Current Year Amount Previous Year
amount

1 3

Net increase/ (decrease) In cash and cash equlvalents (A +
B+C) (t47,799,28L,50)

cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period L,929,424,467.66

Cash and cash equivalents at end of period
Cash and Cash equivalents at the end of the year comprises of the
following account balances at the end of the year:

. Cash Balances

. Bank Balances

. Scheduled co-operative banks

. Balances with Post offices

. Balances with other banks

1.,901,944.44
1,779,723,64r.72

ffiEquivalents 1,781,6 Zs, sA6. r 6

*,,,,'',,',,-IM'' '',
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Schedule lE-1: Tax Revenue

Account
Code

Particulars Year ended 31st
March 2012

Year ended 31st
March 2011

t
11001 Propertv tax 240,4t9,156.00 209,865,712.00
11002 Water tax t 62,24U, bU8. UU 5 /,4 / 2,24r.0U
11003 Samekit Kar 81,64 /, JU9.UU /L458,48J.UU
11004 Conservancv Tax U-UU U-UU

11005 Liohtinq Tax 0.0 0 0.00
11006 Education tax I],UU 0.00
1roo7 Vehicle Tax U, UU 0.00

11008 Tax on Animals u.00 0. {Ju

11009 Electricitv Tax {J.OU 0.0u
1 1010 Professional Tax 0.0 0 0.00
1 101 Advertisement tax 15,5J2,UUU.UU 0.00
11012 Pilarimaae Tax U.UU 0.00

1 1013 Exoort Tax U, UU 0.00

11051 Octroi & Toll U. UU 0.00
1052 Cess (Town DeveloDment cess) 5,I52,IJUU.UU U,UU

11080 Other taxes 32,261,121.OO 9.326,821.00
Sub-total s37.272.794.OO 34a,523,297,OO
Less

11090 Tax Remrssions and Refund ISchedule IE L(a) 0.00 0.00
Sub-total o.oo o.oo
Total tax revenue 537,272,794,OO 348,s23,297.OO

Schedule IE-l (a)r Remission and Refund of taxes

Account
code

Particulars Year ended 31st
March 2012

Year ended 31st
March 2011

1109001 Property taxes 0.00 0.00
1109002 Octroi and toll 0.00 0.00
1109003 Cess Income 0.0( 0.00
1109004 Advertisement tax 0_0 0.00
1109011 Others 0.00 0.00

Total refund and remission of tax revenues o.oo o.oo

Schedule IE-2: Assigned Revenues & Compensation

AccouBt
Co.le

Particulars
Year ended 31st

March 2012
Year ended 31st

March 2011

12 010 faxes and Duties collected by others t t4,594,944.UU 202,109, /59.0U

r2020 Comoensation in lieu of Taxes / duties 355, /7r, / 3J.36 2 / 2,292,944.Ut)

12 030 Comoensations an lieu of Concessaons U. UU b5,{JO{J, U{JU. UU

Total assigned revenues & compensataon 530.310,674.36 s39,402,7 43.OO

Schedule IE-3: Rental income from Municipal Properties

Account
Code

Particulars
Year ended 31st

March 2012
Year ended 3lst

March 2011
t

13 010 Rent from Civrc Anrenrties 43 ,7 24 ,764 .O{)

13 020 Rent from Offrce Buildrngs 0.00 0.00

13030 Rent from Guest Houses 0.00 0.00

13040 Aent from lease of lands 2,2r4,U24.0U 0.00

13080 Other rents U. UU 2.307,579.OO

sub-Total 47,36L,r73,32 46,O32.343.O0

13090 Le-: Rent Remissron and Refunds 0.00 o-00

Sub-total o,oo o.oo

Total Rental Income from Municipal Properties 47,36L,r73.32 46,032,343.OO
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Schedule IE- 4i Fees & User Charqes - Income head-wise

Schedule IE-sr Sale & Hire Charges

Schedule IE-7: Income from Investments - General Fund

Account
Code

Particulars Year ended 31st
March 2012

Year ended 31st
March 2O11

{ {
14 010 Emoanelment & Reqistratlon Char aes 9 0,0rJ{J.0 u 0.0{J

1401 Licens no Fees 15,4-J6,359.UU 122,257 . 11/.01)

1401,2 Fees for Grant of Permit 4,911,544.ut) 122.8{J2.IJ06.0U

14013 Fees for Certificate or Extract 0.00 0.00

t4014 Development Charoes 92,797,112.O4 0.00
14015 Reqularization Fees 82.585.878.00 0.00
r4020 Penalties and Fines 659,606.00 0.00
r4040 Other Fees 61,r97 ,O40.O2 84.9 55.984.00
140 50 User Charqes 6, /0 3,332.0t) 0.00
14060 Entry Fees IJ,OU 2U,45U. UU

7407 0 Service / Admrnrstratrve Charoes 166. {J0 0. {J{J

14030 Other Charqes U, UU U, UU

Sub-Total 264,44L,477.O 330.O36.557. OO

14090 Less: Rent Remission and Refunds 0.0 0 0.0 0

Sub-total o.oo o.oo
Total income from Fees & User charges 264,44L,477,O 330.036.ss7.O0

Account
Code Particulars

Year ended 31st
March 2012

Year ended 31st
March 2011

15010 Sale of Products U.UU o.00

15011 Sale of Forms & Publications 6U 1,914. U U 7 lO,200.O0

15012 Sale of stores & scrap 0.0u 0.00

15030 Sale of others 1,02b,871.U0 U. UU

15040 Hire Charges for Vehicles {J. OU U. UU

15041 Hire Charqes for Equipment o.00 U. UU

Total Income from sale & Htre cnarges -tncome
head-wise 1,52a,745.OO 77O,2OO.OO

Schedule IE-6i Revenue Grants, Contributions & Subsidies

Account
Code

Particulars
Year ended 31st

March 2()12
Year ended 31st

March 2O11

16010 Revenue Grant 46.459,931.00 1,223,384,444.0U

16020 Re-imbursement of expenses 23,3 /+,4U6.0U U. UU

16030 Contribution towards schemes I,tjl5,422.Ut) 0.00
Total Revenue Grants. contributlons &
Subsidies

70,850,159.00 1,223,344,444.OO

Account
code

Particulars Year ended 31st
March 2012

Year ended 31st
March 2011

t
17010 Interest on Investments 100.807.209.30 6,845,575.00
17020 Dividend 0.00 0.0 0

17030
Income from orojects taken up on commercial basis

0.00 0.00

t7 040 Profit in Sale of Investments 0.00 0.00

17080 Others 0.00 0.00
Total Income from Investments 100.ao7,209,30 6,A45,57s.OO
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Schedule IE- 8: Interest Earned

Schedule IE- 9: Other Income

Account
code

Particulars
Year ended 31st

March 20l2
Year ended 3lst

March 2O1L
I

171 10 Interest from Ba nk Accounts 15,5t0,886.91 61.426,325.0U

1/120 Interest on Loans and adva.lces to Employees 0.0u U. UU

17130 Interest on loans to othets 0.00 {J. UU

17180 Other Interest l5,4 J b. UU O. U{J

Total - Interest Earned t5,s76,322.91 61,426,32s.00

Account
code Particulars

Year ended 31st
March 2012

Year ended 31st
March 20 11

{ t
18 010 Deoosits Forfeited U. OU 0.00

18011 Laosed DeDoSits {J, UO 0.00

18020 Insuran€e Claim Recovery 0.00 0.00

1S030 Proflt on Disposal of Fixed asses 0.00 0.00

18040 Recovery from Employees o.00 0.00

18050 Unclaimed Refund/ Liabilities O.{JU 0.00

18060 Excess Provisions written back 0.0{J 0.00

l BOBO Miscellaneous Income o.0 0 0.00
Total Other Income o.oo o.oo

Schedule IE-1O: Establishment Expenses

Account
Code

Particulars
Year ended 31st

March 2012
Year ended 3lst

March 2011
{

21010 Salaries, Wages and Bonus 501, J20,84 /.UU 226 ,699 ,1 5 / .Ot)

21020 Benefits and Allowances 2,lJL2,5AB.UU 197 ,2A9 ,57 3 .OO

21030 Pension 62,835,196.00 9 / ,523,121.UU

21040 Other Terminal & Ret,rement Benefats 29,99 /,U72.5U 46,420,736.OO

Total establishment expenses 596.165,643.50 607,933,t47 .O1)

Schedule IE- 11: Administrative Expenses

Account
Code

Particulars
Year ended 3lst

March 2012
Year ended 31st

March 2Ot 1

22010 Rent, Rates and Taxes .00 0.00

220r1 Otfice maintenance 25.373,165.60 0.00

22012 Communication Expenses 3.160.534.00 1.663,058.00

22020 Books & Periodicals 0.00 0.00

22021 Printing and Stationery 2.099.354.00 1,397,276.OO

22030 Travelino & Convevance 31.009,919.00 6,478,696.00

22040 lnsurance 1,959,248.00 1, ,220 ,A46 .OO

22050 Audit Fees 0.0 0 0.00

2205r Legal Expenses 1.077,586.00 1,859,243.00

22052 Professional and other Fees 2.s90,457.OO 17 ,340,342.OO

22060 Advertisement and Publicitv 30.101.469.00 30 ,r29 ,927 .O0

22061 Fi bershio&subscriptions 216,111.00 0.00

22040 Other Administrative Ex0enses 7.709.987.OO 18,031,552.00
TotaEamfi 

-strath/eexpenses

LOs,297,A4O,60 7A,L2O,94O.



Schedule IE-12: ODerations & Maintenance

Schedule IE-13; lnterest & Finance Charges
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Account
Code

Particulars
Year ended 31st

March 20l2
Year ended 31st

March 2011
t t

23010 Power & Fuel 56.477,645.62 54,946.822.00
23020 Bulk PLrrchases 0.00 0.00
23030 Consumot on of Stores 33,529,416.00 384. 1 56.00
23010 Hire Charoes 2.865.193.00 62 ,5 9 3.00
23050 Reoairs & Maintenance - lnfrastructure Assets 17 .799.922.O0 130.766.113.00
23051 ReDairs & Maintenance - Civic Amenities 23.165.042.00 10.548,071.00
2JO52 ReDar.s & Marntenance BLrildinas 12.7 56.290.AO 4.923,O73.OO

23053 Reoairs & Maintenance - Vehicles 8.585.638.00 6.570.54!.00
23054 Reoairs & lvlaintenance - Furntture 4A7.751.00 434.440.0O
23055 Reoarrs & f4arntenance - Office Eouroments 379.320.00 53 7.066.00
23056 Reoairs & f4aintenance - Electrlcal Aooliances |.104 .327 .OO 2.136.324.OO
23057 Reoairs & 14aintenance - Heritaoe Burldino 0.00 0.00
23059 Reoairs & Ma;ntenance - Others 0.00 11.784.735.00
23080 Otner OOerat,nO & Matntenance FyDe4ses 205,647,t14.22 t22.203.94a.OA

Total operations & maintenance 423,854,342.84 t45,297,442.OO

Account
Code Parti€ulars

Year ended 31st
March 2012

Year ended 3lst
March 2011

{
24010 Interest on Loans From Central Government 0.00 0.0 0

24020 Interest on Loans From State Government 0.00 64.618.901.00
24030 lnterest on Loans From Government Bodies & 0.00 0.0 0

24040 Interest on Loans From International Aqencies 0.00 86,691,544,00
24050 Interest on Loans From Banks & Other Financial

In<tiilltions
0.00 7 ,r25 ,225 .00

24060 Other Interest .00 0.00
24070 Ba nl Charaes 551.185.00 1.494.913.50
24080 Other Finance Exoenses 0.00 0.00

Total Int.reatEFinance charges 551.145. 1s9,930,583,50

Schedule IE-14: Programme Expenses

Account
Code

Particulars
Year ended 3lst

March 2()12
Year ended 31st

March 2O11
I I

2 5010 Election/Census Expenses r 23.645.00 0,00
25020 Own Proorams 7,448,501.00 68.596,531.00
2503 0 Share in Proqrams of others 0.00 0.00

total Programme Expenses 7.572,146.OO 6a,596,s31.O0

Schedule IE-15: Revenue Grants, Contributions & Subsidies

Account
Code

Particulars
Year ended 315t

March 2012
Year ended 31st

March 2011
a I

2 6010 G rants 37.342.499.OO 2,722,932.00
26020 Contributions 1,993,096.00 2,720,OO0.00

26030 Subsidies 416.000.00 0.00
Total Revenue Grants, contributions &
Subsidies

39,7S1,995.OO 5,442,932,OO
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Schedule IE-16: Provisions & write off

Schedule IE-17r Miscellaneous Expenses

i1i :'
[t" -r

Account
Code

Particulars
Year ended 31st

March 2012
Year ended 31st

March 2011
{

27010 Prov sLons for doubtfLrl rece vabJes 0.00 0.0 0

27020 Provision for other Assets 0.00 0.0 0

27 030 Revenues wfltten oFf 0.00 0.0 0

27040 Assets written off 0.00 0.0 0

27 050 Mrscellaneous E\pense wfltten off 0.00 0.00
Total Provisions & Lvrite oft !.oo

Account
Code

Particu la rs
Year ended 31st

March 2O12
Year ended 3lst

March 2O11
{

27 rlo Loss on Disoosal Of Assets 0_00 0.00
27120 Loss on Drsoosal of Investments 0.00 0.00
27IBO Other Miscellaneous ExDenses 0.00 0.00

Total Miscellaneous expenses o.oo o.oo

Schedule IE-t 7A: Depreciation

Accoqnt
C(r.le

Particulars
Year ended 31st

March 2O12
Year ended 31st

March 2O1l

DeDreciation on complete Assets
Land and Buildino
Lan d 0.00 0.00
Lake and Ponds 0.00 0,00

27220 Buildin9s 24,O3/,974.34 4.589.051.00
Heritaqe Buildinqs o. {J0 0.00
nfrastructure Assets

27230 Roads and Bradqes t54,a 26,9tJ 2.73 136,768,802.00
27 231 Seweraoe and drainaoe 72,744,231.09 62.577.O11.OO

27232 Water wavs 13,508,717.98 9.619.796,00
27 233 Public Liq htinq 29.424.747 . tA 9,385,618.00
27 234 Bridces 2.251,r59.56 617.66 5.0 0

ter aSsets
27 240 Plants & lvlachrnerv 9 ,O34 ,344 .OO 7 ,6A6 ,934 .OO

27 250 Vehicles 14,643,365.O2 7.950,16s.00
27260 Office & other equipment 5,126,506.85 1,565,488.00
27 270 Furniture, Fixtures, electrical appliances 8,017,832.60 16,599,2 32.Ut)

27240 o-iFer F.rxed Assets O. UU 47,L67.Ul)
21290 Live stock 0.00 {J, UO

Total of Depreciation 633,615,7as.39 257,406,929,OO

Schedule IE-18: Prior Period ltems ( et)

Account
Code

Particu lars Year ended 31st
March 2012

Year ended 3lst
March 2Ot l

t
18500 Income
18 510 Taxes Other - Revenues {J. UU U,UU

Recovery of revenues written off 0.00 o. rJ0

18540 Other income 1,354,964.69 0.{J0

Sub - Total Income (a) 1,354,964.69 o.oo
2 8500 Expenses
28550 Refund of Taxes O. UU 0.00

2B 560 Refund of Other Revenues O. UU U.UU

2B 5BO Other Expenses 6,594,2r4.0t) U. UU

Sub - Total Expenses (b) 6,s94,214,OO o.oo
Total Prior Period (tlet) (a-b) (5,239,249.311 o.oo
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RAIPUR MUNICIPAL CORPORATION

SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND NOTES TO ACCOUNTS

Backoround:

Urban Local Bodies (ULB) were maintaininq its financial statements on cash based single entry
system, and accordi gly there !1/as a limitation on the flow of infoimation and seveial
objectives of financial and accounting controls were not met.

With a view to bring more transparency in the process and The need for better financial
recording and control systen.rs is imperative for modern day ULBs to function as effective and
efficient institutions of public service delivery. Presently, ULBs are following the single entry
cash based system of accountinq, which leaves a lot to be desired for in this day of need for
heiqhtened transparency and accountability in ULB decision making.

Raipur Municipal Corporation has decided to migrate its books of accounts from present cash
based single entry system to Accrual Based Double Entry Accounting system and has
prepared its first ever balance sheet as at April 1, 2008, in the prescribed format and details
as provided in the National Municipal Accounting Manual. ULB will follow the accounting year
which begins on April 1 of every calendar year and closes on March 31, next calendar year.

B-21A Sionificant Accountinq Policies :

(a) Fixed Assets

Fixed Assets are stated at cost of acquisition inclusive of duties taxes, incidental
expenses, erection / commissioning expenses and technical know-how fees etc.
upto the date the asset is put to use, less accumulated depreciation and
impairment losses, if any. Further, costs of improvement are considered in the
fixed assets, if such improvement results into increase in the efficiency and original
estimated life of the assets.
Machinery spares which can be used only in connection with an item of fixed asset
and whose use as per technical assessment is expected to be irregular, are
capitalised and depreciated over the residual useful lives of the respective assets.
The carrying amounts of assets are reviewed at each balance sheet date to
determine if there is any indication of impairment based on external / internal
factors. An impairment loss is recognised wherever the carrying amount of an asset
exceeds its recoverable amount which represents the greater of the net realizable
value and 'Value in use' of the respective assets. The estimated future cash flows
considered for determining the value in use are discounted to their present value at
the weighted average cost of capital.
Assets awaiting disposal are valued at lower of written down value and net
realisable value and disclosed separately.
An increase in net book value arising on revaluation is credited to a separate
reserve account under the Municipal fund as 'Revaluation Reserve Account'. A

decrease in net book value arising on revaluation of fixed assets is charged to
Income and Expenditu re accounts..
Expenditure in the nature of repairs and maintenance incurred to maintain the
asset and sustain its functioning or the benefit of which is lor less than a year, is

charged off as Revenue Expenditure.
Assets recorded in the register but not physically available is written off after a

oeriod of five vears.

o
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RAIPUR MUNICIPAL CORPORATION

SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND NOTES TO ACCOUNTS

,

Lands that are acquired free of cost from the government or provided by
individuals or institutions under erldowment for specific purposes are priced at a

nominal value of Re 1 as a syrnbolic cost. Where the ownership of the lands has
not been tiansferred in favour of the ULB, but the land is in the permissive
possession of the ULB, such lands is included in the Reqister of Land at nominal
value. Cost of developing such vested lands, if any, is booked under the subhead
'la nd'.
AII lands that are under encroachment and belonging to the ULB and where it is not
possible to have the land evacuated, appropriate provision is made on the cost of
land. If the encroachment is for more than two years, Provision equal to ninety
percent (90o/o) of the carrying amotrnt is made.
Parks and Playgrounds is capitalized under two categories; (i) Land pertaininq to
Parks and Playgrounds including the cost of development of land that is booked
under'Land', and (ii) other amenities to Parks and Playgrounds is capitalized under
the sub-head 'Parks and Playgrounds'. However, any buildinq /structures/ plant
and machinery etc. constructed/ installed in the Parks and Playgrounds and used
for other purposes is booked under the appropriate heads/ sub-heads of assets
If and when revaluation of asset is carried out, the value assigned upon revaluation
of a class of assets does not result in the net book value of that class being greater
than the recoverable amount of the assets of that class. Revaluation reserve is
reduced by transfer of equivalent amount of depreciation charged on the revalued
portion of the cost of the fixed assets.
Statues and Heritage Assets - Statues and valuable works of art are valued at the
original cost and no depreciation is charged thereon. In case, however, the original
cost is not available or the items have been gifted to the ULB by some other
person/ authorities, a nominal value of Re 1 is taken. Heritage buildings declared
through Gazette Notification is booked under this head and is valued at book value
/ cost of the material date. No depreciation is charged on such buildings. In case of
capital improvements after the building has been so notified, depreciation at the
normal rate of buildings is charged. Wherever, the book value /cost is not available
or the items have been gifted to the ULB by some other person/ authorities, the
value is taken at Re 1. Material date in this case would be the date of Gazette
Notification.

> Intangible assets inciude computer software, which is valued at cost plus cost of
staff time and consultants costs incurred, in implementinq the software, if any. It is
capitalized, only when the intangible asset is developed, and which is used by ULB

over a Deriod of time to derive economic benefits from it ln case it is not so, the
entire amount is charged to revenue, in the year in which it is incurred The
intangible assets acquired are depreciated over a period of five years or useful life,
wh ichever is earlier.

(b)sqrcg.eBs!
> Depreciation on Fixed Assets is provided on Straight Line Method at the rates

arrived at on the basis of thejr useful life of the respective assets, lives.
. > Depreciation includes the amount amortised in resPect of Ieasehold land over the

respective lease Period.
> In case of impairment, if any, depreciation is provided on the revised carrying

value of the asset over its remaininq useful life.
> All assets costing less than Rs.5,000 (Rupees Five thousands) is expen sed/cha rg ed

to Income & Expenditure Account in the year of purchase.
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RAIPUR MUNICIPAL CORPORATION

SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND NOTES TO ACCOUNTS

z Deoreciation is orovided at full rates for assets, which are purchased / constructed
before October 1 of an Accounting Year. Depreciation is provided at half the rates
for assets, which are purchased / constructed on or after October 1 of an
Accou nting Year.

; Depreciation is provided at full rates for assets, \r'rhich are disposed on or after
October 1 of an Accounting Year. Depreciation is provided at half the rates for
assets. which are disposed before October 1 of an Accounting Year.

/ Depreciation on assets on which government grant l]as been received, is calculated
on the gross value of fixed asset i.e. without deducting the grant amount from
asset value. The grant so received is charged to the income alld expenditure
statement in the same proportion as the depreciation charged on such assets.

(c) Deposits
z The Earnest Money Deposit and Security Deposit received if forfeited is recognized

as income when the right for claiming refund of deposit has explred.

- Deposit received under Deposit works is treated as a liability till such time the
projects for which money is received is completed Upon completion of the
projects, the cost incurred against it is reduced ftom the liability

(d)Provisions
r A provision is recognised when an enterprise has a present obligation as a result of

past event and it is probable that an outflow of resources will tre required to settle
the obligation, in respect of which a reliable estimate can rre made.

; Provisions made in terms of Accounting Standard 29 are not discounted to its
oresent value and are determined based on the management estimates required to
settle the obligation at the balance sheet date. These are reviewed at each balance
sheet date and adjusted to reflect the current management estimates.

(e)Investments
> Investments that are readily realisable and intended to be held for not more than a

vpar arp.laqcific.i as.rrrrent investments. All other investments are classified as

iong-term investments. Current investments are carried at lower of cost and fair
value determined on an individual investment basis. Long-term investments are
carried at cost. However, provision for diminution in value is made to recoqnise a

decline other than temporary in the value of the investments.
> Profit/loss, if any, arising on disposal of investment (net of selling expense such as

commission, brokerage, etc) from the Municipal Fund is recognized in the year
when such disposal takes Place.

z Income on investments made from Special Fund and Grants under specific Scheme
is recognized and credited to Special Fund and Grants under Specific Scheme
respectively, whenever accrued. Profit/loss, if any, arising on disposal of
investments (net of selling expense such as commission, brokerage, etc) made
from the Special Fund and Grants under specific Scheme is recognized and

credited/debited to special Fund Account and Grant under specific scheme Account
respectively-

(f) Soecial Funds
> Special Funds is treated as a liability.
> Income on investments made from Special Fund is recognized and credited

Special Fund, whenever accrued. Profit/loss, if any, arising on disposal
investments made from the Special Fund is recognised and credited/debited
Special Fund Account.

. i.)
t4 ,,
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RAIPUR MUNICIPAL CORPORATION

SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND NOTES TO ACCOUNTS

z Anv expenditure of a revenue nature, which is incurred sPecifically on
scheme/project for which a Speciai Fund has been created, is charged to that
Special Fund.

- On compl€tion of the construction of a fixed asset and/oi- on acquisition of a fixed
asset out of a Special Fund, the amount equivalent to the cost of such fixed asset
is transferred from the respective Special Fund to the Grant aqainst Asset Account
Amount proportjonate to depreciation of the asset is credited to the Income and
Expenditure Account every year Depreciation on assets on which qovernment qrant
has been received, is calculated on the gross value of fixed asset i.e. without
deductlng the grant amount ironl asset value. 'fhe grant so received is charged to
the income and expenditure statement in the same proportion as the depreciation
charged on such assets.

(g)Income from the followino are booked as and when thev become accrue and
due for collection
> Property and Other Related Taxes e.g. Integrated tax, sanitation includinq

su rcha rg e
z Water Tax, Water SuPply Charges, Meter Rent, Sewerage charge and Disposal

cnarges
> Notice Fee, Warrant Fee and Other Fees
> Solid Waste management fee and charges
> Rents from municipal properties
i Trade License Fees
> Advertisement fee
; Rent of equipment provided to the contractors
> Notice Fee, Watrant Fee and Other Fees
z Interest on investments is recognized as and when due. At period ends, interest is

accrued proPortion ate lY.
> Any Other income, in respect of which demand is ascertainable

(h)Income from the followino are booked on actual receiDt basis
> Connection Charges for Water Supply, Waier Tanker Charges and Road Damage

Recovery Charges, Penalties
z One time Trade License Fees
> Profession Tax on Organisations / entities
> Property Transfer Charges
, Revenue in respect of coltection charges or share in collection made by ULB or by

any other agency on behalf of State Government is recognized on actual receipt
from the state government.

> Revenue in respect of Hospital fees, maternity homes fees, diagnostic centre fees
and dispensaries fees, Hospital training fees, Rent and/or hire charges in respect of
ambulance, hearse, suction unit, vehicle and road roller, Sale of waste and scrap
where applicable is recognized on actual receipt.

> lnterest element and Penalties, if any, in demand is reckoned only on receipt
> Dividend on investments is recognized on actual receipt.
> Other Incomes, which are of an uncertain nature or for which the amount is not

ascertainable or where demand is not raised in regular course of operations
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RAIPUR MUNICIPAL CORPORATION

SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND NOTES TO ACCOUNTS

(i) Prior Period Income ./ Other Adiustments
z Refunds, remissions of taxes for the current year is adjusted against the income

and if pertain to previous years then it is treated as prior period item.
z \lrite-offs of taxes is adjusted against the provisions made and to that extent

recoverable gets reduced
i Demands raised with retrospective effect are treated as prior period income to the

extent it penains to earlaer years.
. Demand raised arisinq out of change io self assessment of properties is treated as

'Change in Demand'and is accounted for as income relating to previous year to the
extent it pertains to eariier years.

. Any additional provision for den]and outstanding required to be made durlng the
year is recognized as expenditute and any excess provision written back durinq the
year is recognized as income.

z Refunds, remissions of all kind of incomes for the current year is adjusted against
the income and if pertain to previous years then it is treated as prior period item.

z Write-offs of Other Incomes is adjusted against the provisions made and to that,
extent recoverable is reduced.

z Any subsequent collection or recovery of all kinds of receivables which were
already written off is recognized as a'Prior Period Income'.

, Any additional provision for demand outstanding (net on overall basis) required to
be made during the year is recognized as expenditure and any excess provision
written back during the year is recognized as income of the ULB.

- All 'Assigned Revenues' like comPensation in lieu of octroi, state finance
commissioh, stamp duty, Surcharge on transfer of Immovable Properties, is

accounted during the year on actual receipt basis. However, at year-end, if the
sanction orders for release of funds were issued and funds actually remitted, such
amount will be accrued as income for the vear.

U) Revenue Grant
,. General purpose Grants, mainly from the state government are of a revenue

nature and is recognized as incomes on actual receipt basis.
i Grants received or receivable in resPect of specific revenue expenditure is

recognized as income in the accounting year in which the corresponding revenue
expenditure is charged.

(k)Capital Grant
, Grants received towards capital expenditure (these are generally from State

Government) is accounted on actual receipt basis as a liability The amount utilized
is transferred to the Capital Account.

> Capital Grants received as a nodal agency or as implementing agency for an
intended purpose, which does not, result in creation of assets with ownershiP rights
for the ULB is treated as a liability till such time it is used for the intended purpose.

i Grants in the form of non-monetary assets are accounted for on the basis of the
acquisition cost. In case a non-monetary asset is received free of cost, it is

recorded at a nominal value.
> Income on investments made from 'Specific Grants received in advance' is

recognised and credited to the Specific Grant, whenever accrued. Profit/loss, if any,
arising on disposal of investments made from the 'Specific Grant received in

advance'is also recognised and credited/debited to the Specific Grant.

i.iz.t,:t!
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RAIPUR MUNICIPAL CORPORATION

SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND NOTES TO ACCOUNTS

(l) Inventorv
; Expenditure in respect of materlal, equipment, etc., procured is r€cognlsed on

accrual basis. i.e., on admission of bill by the ULB in relation to materials,
equipment, etc., delivered. The cost of inventories includes the purchase price
including the expenditure incurred to bring the inventories to its present location
and condition i.e. freight inward, duties and taxes, etc.

z The stock as at the close of the year is valued at cost following the valuation
method FIFO'First in first out'.

z Value of stofe, material disposed off/ sold is recognized on actual receipt basls.
Inventories of consumable supplies such as stationery, fuel is treated as

expenditure and charged to Tevenue at the iime of purchase.

(m) Emolovees Benefits
. Expenses on Salaries and other allowances including statutory deductions are

recognized as and when they are due for payment.

- Gratuity is calculated upon retirenlent of the employee and will be due then.
; Leave encashment is recognized on actual payment basis.
. Pension is recognized on actual payment basis where Actuarial valuation is not

adopted.
; Bonus, ex-gratia, overtime allowance, other allowances and reimbursements to the

employees is recognized as an expense as and when they are accrued.
r Contribution due towards Pension and other retirement benefit funds is recognised

as an expense and a liability. state Government defines the rate of contribution.

(n) Other Revenue Exoenditures
> Other Revenue Expenditures is treated as expenditures in the period in which they

are incurred.
> Provisions are made at the year-end for all bills received upto a cut off date.
> Anv expenditure for which the payment has been made in the current period but

the benefit and/or service is likely to arise in a future period is treated as

expenditure for the period in which its benefit arises and/or services are received.
> The expenditure for the current period includes the proportionate value of the

benefits and/or services arising in the current period even if the payment therefore
has been made in the previous period.

> Interest expenditure on loan is recognized on accrual basis.

(o) Borrowino Costs
> Borrowing costs that are directly attributable to the acquisition or construction of

qualifying assets are capitalised until the time all substantial activities necessary to
prepare the qualifying assets for their intended use are complete. A qualifying
asset is one that necessarily takes substantial Period of time to get ready for its
intended use. All other tlorrowing costs are charged to revenue.

a
a

\a
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RAIPUR MUNICIPAL CORPORATION

SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND NOTES TO ACCOUNTS

(p)Leases and Hire Purchase

Where the ULB is the lessee
. Fjnance leases, which effectively transfer to the ULB substantially all the risks and

benefits incidental to ownership of the leased item, are capitalized at the lower of the
fair value and present value of the minimum lease payments at the inception of the
lease term and disclosed as leased assets. Lease payments are apportioned between
the finance charges and reduction of the lease liability based on the implicit rate of
return. Finance charges are charged directly against income. Lease management fees,
legal charges and other initial direct costs are capitalised.

- If there is no reasonable certainty that the ULB will obtain the ownership by the end of
the lease term. capitalized leased assets are depreciated over the shorter of the
estimated useful life of the asset or the lease term.

- Leases where the lessor effectively retains substantially all the risks and benefits of
ownership of the leased item, are classified as operating leases Operating lease
payments are recognized as an expense in the Profit and Loss account on a straight-
line basis over the lease term.

Where the ULB is the lessor
> Assets given under a finance lease are recognised as a receivable at an amount equal

to the net investment in the Iease. Lease rentals are apportioned between principal
and interest on the IRR method. The principal amount received reduces the net
investment in the lease and interest is recognised as revenue. Initial direct costs such
as legal costs, brokerage costs, etc. are recognised immediately in the Profit and Loss
Account.

; Assets subject to operating leases are included in fixed assets. Lease income is

recognised in the Profit and Loss Account on a straighi-line basis over the lease term.
Costs, including depreciation are recognised as an expense in the Profit and Loss
Account. Initial direct costs such as legal costs, brokerage costs, etc are recognised
immediately in the Profit and Loss Account.

Where the ULB is a ourchaser under Hire purchase Scheme
; The purchase price is capitalized as the cost of fixed assets.
> Hire Purchase (HP) installments are apportioned between the finance charge and the

reduction of the principal outstanding. The finance charge is allocated so as to produce

a constant perlodic rate of interest on the remaining balance of the liability;
> The total amount of interest portion out of the'HP Payable'is accounted by debitinq to

a control account under current assets. This amount is adjusted on accounting of
finance charges.

> The depreclation principle for assets purchased under HP is consistent with that for
owned assets.

where the ULB is a seller under Hire Durchase Scheme
> The sale price (including the interest portion) is accounted as receivable from HP

agreement;
> HP installments is apportioned between the interest income and the reduction of the

principal amount receivable (the finance income is allocated so as to produce a

constant periodic rate of interest on the remaining balance of the receivable);
, The total amount of interest portion out of the 'HP Receivable' js accounted bv

crediting to a control account under current assets. This amount is adjusted while
accounting for finance charge.
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SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND NOTES TO ACCOUNTS
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g-218 Notes to Accounts

.Us-.9l-EE$!03!g'
The preparation of financial statements in conformity with accounting guidelines as per NN4AM

requires municipality to make estimates and assumptions that affeci the reported balances of
assets and liabilities and also disclosures relating to contingent liabilities as at the date of the

flnancial statements and reported such estimates relied upon includes useful lives of fixed

assets etc. Differences between actual fesult and estimates are recognized in the period in

which the results are known/materialized.

Creation of Municipal General Fund
Preparation of Opening Balance Sheet as on 01.04.2008 was the starting point for conversion

of the accounting system of municipality from cash to accrual basis and from single to double

entry system, which required municipality to determine the value as on that date, of all the

assets and liabilities belonging to the municipality. under the accounting systenl followed by

the municipality so far, no formal ledger was maintained and consequently no balances of

assets and liabilities were carried over. Moreover, no concept of Equity/Propreity/Municipal

Fund was there in existence. But for opening balance sheet purpose municipality identified

assets and liabilities as on 01.04.2008 and excess or otherwise of opening balances of assets

over opening balances of liabilities was recoqnized as Municipal General Fund as per relevant

accounting guidelines provided in NMAI'I.

Grants & Contribution for SPecific PurPoses: Few grant registers have not been prepared

/ maintained properly as a result we have prepared a reconciliation statement to address the

d iffe ren ce.

Realization of debtors: The collection details as per the "demand patrak" (Rs.4565.13

lakhs) does not reconciles with the collection as per cash book (Rs.4861.45 lakhs). As such

the closing balance of the receivable also differs to that extent.

Provisions of doubtful debts
As per the information available with the ULB the total arrear income (comprising of property
& other taxes and other sources) for Rs.102451196.00 are outstanding as on 31st March

2012. The ULB is in the process of compiling the age wise records of all receivables related to
assesses and hence the entire amount of outstanding arrear income has been classified under
the age bracket of ,,less than 3 year". As per the NMAM guidelines provision at the prescritted

rateslrefer table below) is required to be recognized on total arrears of income based on the
age analysis. The management is confldent of recovery of the entire arnount from the
respective assesses and hence no provision has been considered necessary in this regard.

Necessary provision, if any will be provided.in the financial statement of subsequent period

based on case-to-case basis.

Service / Activity <2
vears

2to3
vears

3to4
vears

4tos
vears

>5
vears

Prooertv, and related, taxes Nil 25o/o 50% 75!o 100%
Water, sewerage, solid waste
manaqement fee and charges

Nil 259o 5 0olo 75qo 100o/o
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Lease. rentals 250/o 250k 50o/o 7 5o/o 100 o/o

Atl other accrued reven u e 25o/o 50 o/o 100o/o 100% 100 o/o

Closed, sick industries,
establish ment 100%

Cash at Bank
Bank Reconciliation Statement (BRS) has been prepared for all the bank accounts of the ULB
as on 31st March 2012. Summary of bank balance as per cash book (tally) and as per bank

Utit;....

statement are oiven i follow i table.

Sr. No. Name of Bank Account Balance as per
Tally 31.3,2012

Balance as per
Aank 31,3.2012 Difference Remaiks

I Allahabad Bank - 50095803073 83,391,069.00 92,008,023.00 -8,616,954.00 BRS

2

Bank of Earoda Pandri Branch

17388010008264
14,344,647.61 17 ,307 ,437 .61 -2 962,790.00 BRS

3

Eank of Baroda Auto sweep
4264

o.00 0.00

4

Bank of Baroda Main Branch

05100100006296
2,385,467 00 2,385,467 00 0.00

5

Bank of Baroda Pandri Branch

17380100007113
383,707.50 383,707.50 0.00

6

Bank of Baroda Pandri Eranch

31810100000044
2,371,786.00 2,371,786.OO 0.00

7

Eank of Baroda Pandri Branch

17380100007114
2.066,716 00 2,066,716.00 0.00

8

Bank of Baroda Pandri Eranch
17380100007115

'I,665,092.00 1.665,092.00 0.00

9

BANK OF INDIA TATYAPARA

93547017000257 2
938,677.00 938,677.00 0.00

10

canara Bank Telibandha Branch

2555701.OO4262
3,388.00 3,388.00 0.00

11

Canara Bank City Kotwali Branch
51356

194,248.OO 194,248.00 0.00

!2
central Bank of India Main
Branch 1692193971

9,069,091.00 9,069,091.00 0.00

cat -5437 47 ,527.OO 47,527 _OO 0.00

74

central Bank of !ndia sadar
Bazar Eranch 3111004850

202,671 .OO 532,062.00 -329,391.00 BRS

Central Bank of India Main

Branch 1692188214
554,330.77 554,330 77 0.00

Central Bank of India Sadar

Bazar Branch 1384501401
36,604 64 36,604.64 0,00

77

Central Bank of India Fafadih
Branch 1261383124

579,565 00 579,565.00 0.00

18

Central Bank of India lMain
granch 1632242296

2,349,190.00 2,349,190.00 0.00

19

central Bank of India Fafadih

Branch 1261383612
376,77 4.OO 376,774.00 0.00

20

Central Eank of India Civil Lines

Branch 1279013844
101,660.25 101,660.25 0.00

:,. U.)
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Sr. No. Name of Bank Account
Balance as per

Tally 31.3,20L2
Balance as per

Bank 31.3.2012 Difference Remarks

21

Dena Bank Jawahar Nagar

Branch 018810010410
3,700 00 3,700 00 000

22

Dena Bank iawahar Nagar

Branch 018810010433
2.701 ,401.OO 2,701,401 00 000

23

Dena Sank Jawahar Nagar

Wanch 2377 6
45,768 00 45,768.00 000

Dena Bank.Jawahar Nagar

Branch 018810006180
27,317 00 27,317.00 000

25 Dena Eank Auto Sweep 6180 1,402,000.00 1,402,000.00 0.00

26

Dena Bank Jawahar Nagar

Branch 018810010577
36,234.00 36,234 00 0.00

27 Dena gank Auto sweep 10577 86,720.00 86 720.O0 0.00

2B

lndian Overseas Bank

Gurunanak Chowk Branch

121301000003333

11.590,140.50 11,590,140 50 000

29

lndian Overseas Bank

Gurunanak Chowk Branch

121301000003334

6,137,941 .00 6,137,941.00 0.00

30

lndian overseas Bank

Gurunanak chowk Branch

121301000003378

6,049,012 00 6,049,012.00 000

oriental Bank of commerce
Collectorate Eranch

09721010000110

302,431.00 302,431.00 0.00

32

Oriental Bank of Commerce
collectorate Branch 18680

41,142,275.60 41,142,275.60 0.00

33

oriental Bank of commerce G E

Road Branch 01882011002919
369 747.00 369,747.00 000

34

Punjab National Eank Katora

Talab 324600120000011
244,286,208.32 245 ,503 ,616 .32 1,217,408.00

BR5

Punjab National Eank Katora

Talab 324600100065830
45,7 84.922 20 46,O39,814.20 -254,492 00

BRS

Punjab National Bank Katora

Talab 324600110000069
61,910.748.00 61,910,748 00 000

37

Punjab National Eank (Marcket

Rent) 3246000100073O51
21 ,410,905.00 21,410,905.00 0.00

38

Punjab National Bank Katora
Talab 01000074078

2,492.00 2,O92.OO 0.00

39

Punjab National Bank Katora

Talab 01000074829
2 ,7 1 1 .355 .OO 2,711 ,355 00 0.00

40
State Bank of India Katcheri

Branch 10470123352
122,490.20 122390 20 000

41
state Eank of Indore Mg Road

Raipur 5301535908
7,979.272 75 12,950,201.75 4 ,970 ,929 .OO BR5

42

State Eank of lndore Mg Road

Raipur 53015397712
53,863.03 53,863 03 0.00

43 State Bank of Indore Mg Road 1,449,608.91 1,449,608.91 0.00
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Sr. No. Name of Bank Account Balance as per
Tallv 31.3,2012

Balance as pel
Bank 31,3.2012 Difference Remarks

Raipur 5301545420

44

state Bank of Indore Mg Road

Raipur 53015397938
665.447 09 665 447 09 0.00

State Bank of lndore Mg Road

Raipur 53o15395895
301,262 00 301,262 00 000

State Bank of lndia Main Eranch

10822705355
33,946,222.12 42,981,290 12 -9,035.068 00 8RS

41

l.Jnion Bank of India shankar

Naear 540902050000028
(23,24s.00) 14,291.00 -37,540 00 BRS

4a
Union Bank of India Auto sweep

540902050000028
33,205,000 00 33,205,000.00 0.00

49
Union Bank of Indaa

32700201oa16212
320,808.30 320,808.30 0.00

50

Union Bank of India Auto Sweep
58,740,000.00 s8,740,000.00 000

Union Bank of India shankar

Nagar 540902050000020
(4,380 00) 1 1,386.00 15,766 00 8RS

Union Bank of India Auto Sweep

540902050000020
4,294,000 00 4,2S4,000.00 0.00

53

Union Bank of lndia Jawahar
Nasar 540902050000059

'10,500.00 10,500 00 000

54

Union Bank of lndia Auto
sweeep 540902050000059

79,255,000.00 79,255,000.00 0.00

55

Union Bank of lndia Shankar
Nasar 540902050000036

14,661.00 14,661.00 0.00

56

Union Bank of India Auto Sweep

540902050000036
19,989,000.00 19,989,000.00 0.00

57

Union Bank of India Shankar
Nacar 540902050000046

11,527.OO 11,527.00 000

58

Unaon Bank of India Auto
Sweep540902050000046

1 ,017,000.00 1,017,000.00 0.00

59
Union Bank of lndia Shankar
Naear 540902170000009

(2,741,6't5.OO) 4,440.OO -2,746,O55.O0 BRS

60

Union Bank of India Auto Sweep

540902170000009
231,595,000.00 231,595,000.00 0.00

Union gank of lndia shankar
Naear 327001110050001

542,034.00 542,O34.00 0.00

62

Union Bank of India Auto sweep
27001110050001

100,000.00 100,000.00 000

LJnion Bank of lndia Shankar
Naear 540902050000051

(4,517.00) 10,479 00 -14,996.00 BRS

64

Union Bank of India Auto Sweep

s40902050000051
58,290,000 00 58,290,000.00 000

65

Union Bank of lndia Jawahar
Naeaf 327002050000012

6,687.00 6,687.00 0.00

66

Union Bank of India Auto sweep

327002050000012
1,045,000.00 1,045,000.00 000
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Balance as per
Bank 31.3.2012 Difference Remarks

6l
Union Bank of lndia shankar
Naear 540902050000050

14,673.00 14,673 00 .0 00

68

Union Bank of lndia Auto Sweep

5409020500000s0
8,287,000.00 8,287,000 00 000

69

Union Bank of lndla .iawahar
Nagar 540902050000078

10,748.00 1 0,748.00 0.00

7A

Union Bank of lndla Auto Sweep

540902050000078
5,964,000 00 5,964,000 00 0.00

Union Bank of lndla PURANI

BASTI 619402050000018
14,231 .OO 14,231 0A 000

72

Union Bank of lnd a Auto Sweep

s0000018
3 324,000.00 3,324,000.00 0.00

73

t-Jnion Ban k of India Shankar

Naear 540902050000037
10,827 .00 10,827 00 0.00

Union Ban k of lndia Auto Sweep

5409020s0000037
2,378,000.00 2,378,000 00 0.00

15

Union Bank of India Samta

Colony 496801110050003
351,353 00 550,735.00 199,382 00 BRS

16

Union Bank of India Auto sweep

496801110050003
3,251,000.00 3,251,000.00 0.00

11

Union Eank of India shankar
Nasar 540902050000027

(65,170.00) 12,868 00 -78,038,00 BRS

7a
Union Bank of India Auto Sweep

540902050000027
37 402,000 00 37,402,000.00 0.00

79

Union Bank of India Shankar

Naear 55750205000001
15,99'1 .80 15.991 80 000

80

Union Bank of lndia Autoo
Sweep 55750205000001

3,154,000.00 3,154,000 00 0.00

81

Union Bank of India Jawahar
Nasar 327002o10010920

(16,304,570.93) 27 ,364.O7 16,331,935 00
BRS

a2

Union Bank of India Auto
Sweep7002010010920

92,9't 8,000.00 92,918,000.00 0.00

83

Union Bank of lndia Shankar

Nagar 540902050000039
'10,680.00 '10,680.00 000

a4

Union Bank of lndia Auto
Sweeep 205-39

43,953,000.00 43,953,000 00 0.00

85 AXIS BANK -(12th FC) -8306 1 1,290,746.00 11,290,746_00 0.00

86 Axis Bank- 170079 61,538,847.00 61,538,847.00 0.00

a7

Axis Bank Pandri Branch

1444674
10, 106,301 .00 '10,106,301 00 0.00

88

Axis Bank Pandri Branch

139010100167642
11,499,588.04 1 1 ,547 ,41 5 .O4 -47,827 _OO BRS

89

Axis Bank Pandr; Branch

139010100140928
3,144,500.00 3,144,500.00 0.00

90 Axis Bank Pandri Branch 645850 718,450.00 718,450.00 0.00

91

Axis Bank Pachpedi Naka

911010007448508
515,058.00 5'15,058 00 0.00

;. i,iiiti;::,



RAIPUR MUNICIPAL CORPORATION

SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND NOTES TO ACCOUNTS

o
o
o
o
o
o
o
o
o
o
o
o
o
o
o
o
o
o
o
o
o
a
o
o
o
o
o
a
a
o
a
o
o
a
a

Sr. No. Name of Bank Account Balance as per
Ta!ly 31.3.2012

Balance as per
Bank 31,3.2O12 Difference Remarks

92

Axis Bank Pachpedi Naka

910010016031484
45.7 43,7 22.OO 47.874,A25.OO -2,170,303 00 BRS

93

Axis Bank Pandri Eranch

909020041699463
152.972.00 152,972.OO 0.00

94
Axis Bank Pandri Branch

139010200017347
4 3'15,003 00 6,394,405.00 -2 079,402.0O

BRS

95 lDBl Bank 36449 35,289,1 17.00 36,162,871 00 ,873,754.00 BRS

96

lnduslnd Bank Katcheri Branch

70050/14967
421 ,688 22 421 ,688.22 000

97

lila Sahkari Eank Pandri

71,57 /5292
8,340,778.11 B ,342,243 .1 1 1,465.00 BRS

98 Jila SahkariBank Pandri 11723 314,977.00 314.977 .OO 000

99 lila SahkariBank Pandri 14186 I,447 .50 a.447 _50 000

100 .lila Sahkari Bank Pandri40211 870,285.00 870,285.00 000

101

Laxmi Ma hila Nagrik sahkari

Bank Main Branch 101860
27,085.00 27,085.00 0.00

Zone -1

IO2 DENA BANK - 3OO 1,806,478.39 1,806,478.39

103 DENA BANK - 301 110,387.02 170-3a7.O2

104 DENA BANK - 302 2 ,94O,454 .9O 2,940,454.90

105 DENA BANK.761 1,558,542.00 1,558,542.00

106 DENA BANK - 769 2,920,747.O0 2,920 ,7 47 .OO

ro7 DENA BANK - 782 840,380.00 840,380.00

108 DENA BANK - 783 3,960,983.00 3,962,74-7.O0 (r,164.0O1 8RS

109 DENA SANK - 784 78,000.00 78,000.00

110 DENA BANK . 391 1,417 ,34t .29 1,47a,907.29 (1,566.00) BRS

111

AXIS EANK - 5487 FROM

01./09/2Or1
2544925.37 254a925.37

7r2 DENA BANK - 327 7,674,715.64 7,693,639.64 (19,524 o0) BR5

113 State bank of india - 1622 1 ,2t2,17 6 .OO 7 ,220,569 .OO (8,393.00) BRS

Zona-2

114 Dena bank-11416 7 6a,759.50 ao2,729.50 (33,340.00) BRS

115 Axis bank-71279 8,988,842.98 a,9a8,442.94

Dena bank 25549 6,045,945.00 6,045,945.00

1t7 Dena bank-11467 !,7 62,27 6 .OO 7,762,216.OO

118 Dena bank-10035 40,936.33 50,406.33 {9,470 00) 8R5

119 Dena bank-10037 674,t71.sO 67a,777.50

120 Dena bank-23888 6,245,305.00 6,414,455 .O0 {169,5s0.00) BRS

12r Dena bank-11489 10,246,242.OO 10,253,190.00 (6,948.00) BRS
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122 Dena bank-23936 3,362,666.00 3,362,666.00

123 Dena bank-27119 1,431,709 00 1,909,229.O0 {471,520.00} BRS

124 Dena bank-23894 1,325,553 00 1,325,553.00

200,000.00 20J,000.00

Dena bank-23944 445,314.00 445,314.00

127 Dena bank-23878 48,348.00 6t ,367 .00 (19,019.00) BR5

128 Dena bank-23877 31,956.00 38,956.00 (7,000 00) BRS

Zone-3

129 AXIS BANK.796O5 2,538,240.O0 2,s34,240.OO

130 sBt - 3114 95,374.20 706,692.20 (11,378.001 BRS

131 CENTRAL BANK OF INDIA-50196 s,639,760.00 5,671,392.00 (32,132.00' BRS

132 BANK OF MAHA-44251 6,27A,A67.OO 6,363,097.00 {84,230.00} BRS

133 PUNIAB NATIONAL-66501 15,259,143.00 $,244,142.OO {28,999.00} BRS

134 BANK OF MAHA-55069 29,587.00 108,946.00 {79,3s9.00) BRS

135 sBt- 3103 889,790.95 889,790.95

BANK OF MAHA-55218 t4,729.OO 14,129.OO

731 BANK OF MAHA-55321 2,144,465.OO 2 ,!4a,447 .OO (3,982.00) BRS

BANK OF MAHA-03285 6,636,146.00 6,636,146.00

139 BANK OF MAHA-59369 200,000.00 200,000.00

Zone-4

140 BANK OF BARODA - 2105 250,636.50 250,636.50

t47 CANARA BANK - 23214 613,424.OO 613,424.OO

t42 CANARA EANK - 50944 3 ,506,395 .24 3 ,506,395.24

143 CANARA BANK . 50945 2,O53,624 .90 2 ,O53 ,624.90

144 CANARA BANK - 50946 257,458.31 430,s64.37 (179,106.00) BRS

145 CANARA BANK - 51418 277,562.O0 527 ,455.OO (255,893.00) BRS

146 CANARA BANK - 1419 11,561,6.17.00 7L,56l,677.OO

t47 OBC BANK - 0767 292,658.00 292,658.00

148 OBC BANK - 0774 75,593.00 7s,593.00

749 OBC BANK - 2969 478,386.00 473,386.00

150 OBC BANK - 5717 5,O!'1 .O7 2 .OO s,o17 ,o7 2 .OO

151 oBc EANK - 0798 3,620,363.OO 3,626.805.00 (6,442.OO) BR5

752 AXIS BANK - 39774 641,134.OO 645,411.O0 14,277.OO)
sRs

153 AXIS EANK - 8930 7 ,r44,462 .OO 7 ,74a ,462 .O0

154 AXIS BANK - 5814 4,495,659.00 4 ,495,659 .OO
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Zone-5

155 CENTRAL BANK OF INDIA - 4756 4 ,7 7 2,352 .10 4,861,534.1O (95,136.00) BRS

156 CENTRAL BANK OF INDIA - 5607 1,O37 ,970 .OO | ,926 ,1 51 .00 {888,787.00) 8RS

r57 CENTRAL BANK OF INDIA - OO14 2,7 7 3,aO6 .OO 3 ,347 ,646 .OO (573,840.00) 8RS

CENTRAL BANK OF INDIA - 5629 736,017.57 {686,797.00) 8RS

159 CENTRA! BANK OF INDIA - 9325 946,720.64 946,720.64

160 AXiS BANK .8733 3,495,961.17 3,495,96r.11

161 CENTRAL BANK OT INDIA - 6178 11,853,339.00 11,901,537.00 (48,198.00) BRS

AXIS BANK 9397 4,436,011 .2a a,436,Ol1 .28

163 CENTRAL 8ANK OF INDIA - 4472 7,595,745.00 7,665,745.00 (7qo0o.001 BR5

t64 CENTRAL EANK OF INDIA - 9OO2 2,623,O7 S .OO 2,642,677.OO {19,602.00} BRS

CENTRAL SANK OF INDIA. 5618 4,000,069.00 4,000,069.00

Zone-6

166

JAN SAMPARK(AXIS BANK-

73063)
33,500.00 50.500.00 (17,000.001 BR5

t67
SAFAI THEKA CASH BOOK(AXIS

BANK-73238)
838,823.7s 838,823.75

168

TICENCE AND NEW TAX( AXIS

BANK-73416)
11,157,718.00 71,751,778.OO

REVENUE CASH BOOK(AXI5

BANK-79786)
4 ,052,215 .O0 4 ,O52,215 .O0

770
PARSHAD NIDH I{ CANARA

BAN K-21420)
75,570.OO 81,117.00 (s,s47.001 BRS

171
COMMUNITY BUILDING.

{cANARA BANK-22780)
935,686.00 977,O37.OO {41,345.001 BRS

772

DEVELOPMENT FEES CASH

BOOK(CANARA BANK. 51359)
4,921,309.00 4 ,92t,309 .OO

173

SUCHNA KA ADHIKAAR( CANARA

EANK-s1360)
64,496.OO 64,496.00

174

RAIN WATER

HARVESTING(CANARA BANK-

51620)

6,294 ,952 .OO 6 ,294 ,9S2.OO

5A|^ARY CASH BOOK( CANARA

BANK-51362)
285,438.00 375,250.OO (89,812.00)

ROAD EADHA CASH

BOOK(CANARA BANK.51417}
66,598.00 209,441 .OO (143,249.00)

8RS

177 ADHO SANRACHNA(U8I-03107) 2,590,011.00 2,7 2a,542.OO {138,531.00) 8RS

JAL PRAVAH CASH

sOOK(UB'(03167)
558,331.OO 555,331.00 3,000.00

BRS

179 VIDHAYK NIDHI {UBI-06177I 3,956,413.00 3,967,457.OO (11,044.00) BRS

180 Bhasi Rathi NAUAL(UBl-05311) 500,000.00 500,000.00

: i::r;i:i;il'-i:: i: l .l rr
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Bank 31,3.2012 Difference Remarks

181 CAIJARA EANK-51361 22,t48.OO 22.r4a.OO

Zone-7

\42 BOB-1433 18,160 00 21,154.00 -2,994.OO SRS

183 BOB-0056 1,102,301.50 1,138,966.s0 -36,665.00 BRS

184 BOB-1436 1,445,052.00 I ,445 ,O52 .OO

185 BOB-0054 3 ,347 ,253 .60 3 ,347 ,253 .60

186 BOB-0178 3,761.632.00 3 ,7 61.,632.O0

ral 808-0154 11,246,088.00 11,348,096.00 -102,008.00 BRS

188 BOB-1509 4,153,038.50 4,153,038.50

189 BOB-1434 74,506.50 74,506.50

190 AXtS-9993 7 ,639 ,672 .O0 7,639,612.00

191 808-0063 516,153.50 516,153.50

792 BOB-0825 3 ,2t8,324 .O0 3,329,984.00 -111,660.00 BRS

193 uNtoN-2920 1,97 2,794 .O4 1,9-t 2,7 94 .O4

194 BOB-1841 692,443.00 592,443.OO

Punjab National Bank zone 7

75533 638.00 638.00

196 80s-00101 7,425,322.OO | ,425 ,322.OO

Zone-8

t9l central bank of india-50233 4,767,027.70 5 ,Oaz ,523 .lO (321,496.00) 8RS

198 central bank of india-50244 8,87 3.82 74,942.42 {6,069.00} BRS

199 central bank of india-50222 4r1,469.46 4L1,469.46

200 central bank of india-50211 2,97 6,67 3 .66 2,97 6,673 .66

201 central bank of india-50288 7,a2s,Ora.A2 7,a34,535.82 {9,s17.0o) BRS

202 central bank of india-50346 830,758.64 830,758.64

203 central bank of india-20551 2,820,819.00 2,820,819.00

204 central bank of india-38029 3 ,47 4,230 .OO 4 ,100,261.O0 (226,031.00) BRS

205 central bank of india-49028 2,659,009.00 2 ,775,l40.OO (56,131.00) BRS

206 central bank of india-50645 2,088.00 84,088.00 (82,000.00) BRS

207 central bank of india-36771 224,122.OO 224,122.O0

208 Axis bank - 53871 3 ,aa6,t7 3 .42 3 ,aa6,L7 3.42

TOTAL |,779,723,64t.7 2 LA36,92t,937.72 -57,19A,296.00
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RAIPUR MUNICIPAL CORPORATION

SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND NOTES TO ACCOUNTS

Disclaimer:
1. Bank Balance Adjustment: Some Bank account balance has been overstated or

under stated or not taken in the previous vear 2010 11 balance sheet has been
adjusted through general municipal fund. These are as follows.

a. Bank statement of iilla Sahakari Kendriya Bank-Account no-14186 has not
been provided to us. The closing balance Rs.8447.50 carried forlvard from the
oTevious vear balance sheet and ihere is no movement in bank balance.

b. United bank of India Account no-205-36 was under stated by Rs 1063800.00,
so it is debited throuqh Municlpal Fund.

c. Panjab National Bank Account No 173051 has been under stated by
Rs17440391.00 and the amount was debited by crediting lvlunicipal Fund.

d. FDR- Account No-003200568167 B amounting to Rs 50000000 00 was not
shown in the previous year balance sheet, is identifred and adjusted through
Mun icipal Fund

e. Central Bank of lndia Account No-5437 has not been shown in previous year
balance sheet. Openinq Balance as on 01.04.2011 amounting to Rs47527 00
has been adjusted through l4unicipal Fund.

f. Oriental Bank of commerce Account No-1882011002919 opened for swimming
pool purpose has not been taken into account in the previous year balance
sheet. Bank Account Balance as on 01.04.2011 was Rs10017260.00 has
adjusted with municipal Fund.

g. United Bank of lndia Account No 205-51, was over stated by Rs49989968.00
and it was adjusted by debiting l4unicipal Fund'

2. Rent Receivables: Shop Rent receivable has not been considered in previous year
balance sheet 2010-11. As per demand register, rent receivable as on 01.04 2011 is

amounting to Rs.16307000.00 which was incorporated by adjusting with Municipal
Fund.

3. unutilised Grant: There was no unutilised grant shown in the balance sheet of FY

2010-11. Consequently the grant amount has been became debit balance at the
closing balance sheet date 31.03.2012. Such debit balance grant account has been
adjusted through Municipal Fund these are follows;

a. 12 'Finance Grant amounting to Rs65000000-00 was refunded during 2011-12
out of opening balance; the amount was adjusted through municipal fund.

b. Grant for City Bus Amounting to Rs79890000.00 was became debit balance
during the year, adjusted through Municipal Fund.

c. .lal Awardhan Yojna amounting to Rs.75980000.00 was became
during the year, adjusted through Municipal Fund.

d. Social Security Pension Yojna amounting to Rs7500000.00 was
balance during the year, adjusted through Municipal Fund.

4. Loan from state government amounting to Rs 837281615.00 has been unchangeo
during the year as no information was provided by RMC.

5. Loan from other financial institution amounting to Rs 72087026.00 has been
unchanged during the year as no information was provided by RMC.

.6. Stock in hand amountinq to Rs.19624549.00 has been unchanged dur;ng the year as

no information was provided by RMC.
7. Bank Reconciliation Statement: Details of Bank reconciliation are given in separate

report.
8, Rounded off: Municipal Fund has been rounded off by 0.05 due to depreciation

amount charged in Income and Expenditure Account is in fraction of decimal point as

per Fixed Assets Register.
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RAIPUR MUNICIPAL CORPORATION

SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND NOTES TO ACCOUNTS

Continoent Liabilities
As per the information provided by the ULB and on the basis of documents reviewed by us in
the preparation of the Opening Balance Sheet we did not came across any such information
which needs to be disclosed as a contingent liability.

Identification and Determination of ODenina Balances of Assets and Liabilities
Under the accounting system, followed hitherto, by the municipality, no ledger accounts were

being n]aintained with respect to fixed assets acquired /constructed by the municipality,

instead all the capital expenditure incurred were directly charged to Receipis & Payments

Statement, the only annual accounting statement prepared by the municipality and

consequentlv no balance were carried forward in respect of assets currently under the control

of and in active use by the municipality Since the municipality has adopted accrual

accounting for the first time, there were often difficulties in compiling comprehensave

information on the existence and valuation of assets. Thus, while preparing these financial

statements, as per the guidelines and formats provided in the NN1AN1, the municipality has

taken into account available historical cost less accumulated depreciation of all the assets that
howsoever came into the knowledge of appropriate authority of municipality. Any asset which

has been acquired free of cost or in respect of which no payment has been made from own

fund is recorded at nominal values of Re. 1.

In case of liabilities, same environment, as stated above, was prevailing hitherto and all the

capital / loan / deposit receipts directly and fully credited to receipts and payments statement

in the year of receipts. The amount repaid if any was charged in the year of Payment in an

isolated way without updating the status of outstanding dues of lending institutions including

interest and penal interest charged by them, at municipality level. Different items of liabilities

incorDorated in these financial statements are identified and determined fTom various

documents / records which are subject to confirmation/reconciliation and consequent

mod ifications if a ny.

These being the ground realities, there might be possibility that these financial statements

may not cover assets / liabilities existinq at the balance sheet date, if any, but unknown to

the appropriate authority of the municipality- To that extent, these financial statements are

not showing true and fair view of state of affairs as on reported rlate.



a

F

o
o
o
o
o
o
o
o
o
o
o
o
o
o
o
O

o
o
o
a
o
o
o
o
a
o
o
o
a
o
o
o
o
a
a



o
o
o
o
o
o
O

o
o
o
o
o
o
o
o
o
o
o
o
o
o
o
o
o
o
o
o
a
o
o
o
a
o
o

\a



o
o
O

o
o
o
o
o
o
o
o
o
o
o
o
o
a
o
o
o
o
o
o
o
o
o
o
o
o
o
o
o
o
o
\r



o
o
o
o
o
o
o
o
o
o
o
o
o
o
o
o
o
a
a
o
a
o
o
o
a
o
O

o
o
o
a
a
a
a
a



o
o
o
o
o
o
a
o
o
o
o
o
o
o
o
o
o
o
o
o
o
o
o
o
o
o
o
o
o
o
o
o
o
o

\o



o
a
a
o
o
o
a
o
o
o
a
o
o
o
o
a
o
o
O

o
o
o
o
o
o
o
o
a
a
o
o
o
o
a

\.



o
o
a
o
o
o
a
o
o
o
o
o
o
o
a
a
o
a
a
o
o
o
o
o
a
O

o
a
o
o
o
o
o
o

ra





i:..i:.:,\

YA\
| .i t?l

.jl


